MULTI PROTOCOL ANALYZER
Thank you for your purchase of LE-series.
This booklet tells you only the basic operation. For more detailed information, please refer
to the instruction manual (PDF) in the utility CD attached to the product.
2022 by LINEEYE CO., LTD. All rights reserved.
When you unpack the product, make sure you have all following items
□ Protocol Analyzer 1
□ Interface Sub-board [SB-R2TS1] (attached to the analyzer) 1
□ DSUB 25pin monitor cable [LE-25M1] 1
□ DSUB 9pin monitor cable [LE-009M2] 1
□ DSUB25pin-9pin conversion adapter 1
□ 5 wires TTL prove cable [LE-5LS] 1
□ Hand strap (Already mounted) 1

analyzer
If the connector of either target device
is Dsub 25 pin, use attached Dsub 25
pin monitor cable (LE25M1) to connect
to the analyzer.
Shortcut key  [MENU],[1]
11
ڦڦ Connection to RS-530, X.20/21, RS-449, V.35
By connecting an optional measurement cable to the RS-232C/RS-530 port of this unit,
you can execute a data monitoring and fault diagnosis not only for devices with RS-530
interfaces, but also for devices with X.20/21, RS-449, and V.35 interfaces.
This port can also be used to measure RS-422 lines with control lines such as RTS and
CTS.
For details on the signal arrangement, see the instruction manual.
Option Name Model Description
X.21 monitor cable	 LE-25Y15 DSUB 15pin, Y branch, for X.20/21
RS-449 monitor cable LE-25Y37 DSUB 37pin, Y branch, for RS-449
V.35 monitor cable LE-25M34 M type 34pin, Y branch, for V.35
RS-530 cable LE-25S530 DSUB 25pin, for RS-530
Terminal block for DSUB
25 pins LE-25TB LE-25TB All the signals of DSUB 25pins can be taken from the
25pin terminal block
ڦڦ Connect to RS-422/485
Connect appropriate signals of target device to the
RS-422/485 port.